

No. 18-1023

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MAINE COMMUNITY HEALTH OPTIONS,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Federal Circuit

REPLY FOR PETITIONER

STEPHEN J. MCBRADY
Counsel of Record

CLIFTON S. ELGARTEN

DANIEL W. WOLFF

A. XAVIER BAKER

CROWELL & MORING LLP

1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 624-2500

smcbrady@crowell.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. SECTION 1342 CREATED A MANDATORY PAYMENT OBLIGATION ENFORCEABLE BY TUCKER ACT SUIT.....	1
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S BELATED TUCKER ACT ARGUMENT MISAPPLIES BASIC TUCKER ACT PRINCIPLES.....	18
III. THE APPROPRIATION RIDERS DID NOT REPEAL OR AMEND THE SECTION 1342 OBLIGATION TO PAY.	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alpine PCS, Inc. v. United States</i> , 878 F.3d 1086 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Ferris v. United States</i> , 27 Ct. Cl. 542 (1892)	6, 7
<i>Greenlee Cty. v. United States</i> , 487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1142 (2008).....	12, 19
<i>Highland Falls-Fort Montgomery Cent. Sch. Dist. v. United States</i> , 48 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 820 (1995).....	12, 17, 18
<i>Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States</i> , 892 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	5, 19
<i>Prairie Cty. v. United States</i> , 113 Fed. Cl. 194 (2013), aff'd, 782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. 182 (2012).....	6, 9, 12

<i>Slattery v. United States</i> , 635 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Strong v. United States</i> , 60 Ct. Cl. 627 (1925)	6
<i>United States v. Bormes</i> , 568 U.S. 6 (2012).....	20, 22
<i>United States v. Langston</i> , 118 U.S. 389 (1886).....	4, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 556 U.S. 287 (2009).....	22
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976).....	5, 18, 19
Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations	
Art. I, §9, Cl. 7	3
5 U.S.C. §701 <i>et seq.</i>	20
28 U.S.C. §1491(a).....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. §1341 <i>et seq.</i> :	
31 U.S.C. §1341(a)	9
31 U.S.C. §1341(a)(1)	3
31 U.S.C. §1341(a)(1)(B)	7
42 U.S.C. §280k(a)	13

42 U.S.C. §293k-2(e)	13
42 U.S.C. §1395w-112(b).....	14
42 U.S.C. §1395w-115(a)(2)	13, 14
42 U.S.C. §1396a	15
42 U.S.C. §1397m-1(b)(2)(A)	13
42 U.S.C. §18062	<i>passim</i>

Comptroller General Opinions

In re Dep't of Educ.,

B-219161, 65 Comp. Gen. 4 (1985).....7, 8, 9

In re Hon. Lewis,

B-287619, 2001 WL 761741 (Comp. Gen.
Jul. 5, 2001).....7, 9

Federal Register

80 Fed. Reg. 10,750 (Feb. 27, 2015).....10

Miscellaneous

II GAO, Principles of Federal
Appropriations Law (2d ed. 1992).....6

II GAO, Principles of Federal
Appropriations Law (3d ed. 2006).....7, 8, 9

GAO, A Glossary of Terms Used in the
Federal Budget Process (5th ed. 2005)6
